Kentucky Unemployment Insurance (Ul) Performance Measures
Office of Employment and Training
Ul Quality Control Branch
(502) 564-2369

Table 1: Initial Claims
by Local Workforce Area (LWA)

May 2020
Local Workforce Area All Programs Ul UCFE
State Total 238,683 238,644 25
Bluegrass LWA 61,953 61,949 2
Cumberland LWA 17,562 17,562 -
EKCEP LWA 13,659 13,656 3
Green River LWA 10,589 10,589 -
Kentuckiana Works LWA 39,084 39,076 4
Lincoln Trail LWA 13,298 13,289 5
Northern Kentucky LWA 13,169 13,169 -
South Central LWA 35,565 35,563 1
TENCO LWA 8,662 8,659 3
West Kentucky LWA 19,001 18,994 6
Interstate 1,053 1,050 1
Commuter 5,088 5,088 -

ucx
14

Includes all claims in which state funds are involved, including Ul-only claims, and joint claims involving state Ul with

UCFE or UCX.
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Kentucky Unemployment Insurance (Ul) Performance Measures
Office of Employment and Training
Ul Quality Control Branch
(502) 564-2369

Table 2: Non-Monetary Determinations
by Local Workforce Area (LWA)

May 2020
Ul Issues
Total All
Local Workforce Area Programs Ul UCFE ucx SEP DISQ NSEP DIsQ
State Total 3,713 3,698 4 11 2,983 1,349 715 590
Bluegrass LWA 791 791 - - 643 265 148 123
Cumberland LWA 244 242 - 2 206 101 36 32
EKCEP LWA 265 264 1 - 195 100 69 55
Green River LWA 148 148 - - 111 48 37 31
Kentuckiana Works LWA 875 874 1 - 718 319 156 131
Lincoln Trail LWA 260 258 - 2 214 100 44 39
Northern Kentucky LWA 319 319 - - 261 120 58 46
South Central LWA 257 255 1 1 195 81 60 45
TENCO LWA 154 152 1 1 122 56 30 24
West Kentucky LWA 259 257 - 2 204 100 53 42
Interstate 39 39 - - 37 21 2 2
Commuter 102 99 - 3 77 38 22 20
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Local Workforce Area

State Total

Bluegrass LWA
Cumberland LWA
EKCEP LWA

Green River LWA
Kentuckiana Works LWA
Lincoln Trail LWA
Northern Kentucky LWA
South Central LWA
TENCO LWA

West Kentucky LWA
Interstate

Commuter

Kentucky Unemployment Insurance (Ul) Performance Measures
Office of Employment and Training
Ul Quality Control Branch
(502) 564-2369

Table 3: Benefit Payments and Exhaustions
by Local Workforce Area (LWA)

May 2020

Unemployment Weeks Insurance Average Benefit

Insurance Paid Paid Payment
317,705,362 955,822 332
61,288,559 191,629 320
17,360,130 59,085 294
18,933,990 60,543 313
11,865,746 35,935 330
86,842,947 246,723 352
24,589,047 70,131 351
23,742,580 72,737 326
22,948,121 69,627 330
12,438,467 37,894 328
22,652,898 71,660 316
1,777,777 4,698 378
13,265,100 35,160 377

Payments are for regular program only.
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Program
Exhaustees

1,719
291
123
252

78
313
99
114
145
94
166
44



Kentucky Unemployment Insurance (Ul) Performance Measures
Office of Employment and Training
Ul Quality Control Branch
(502) 564-2369

Table 4: Total Insured Unemployment and Average Weekly Claimants
by Local Workforce Area (LWA)

May 2020
Total Weeks
Average Number of Claimed
Local Workforce Area Weeks Claimed All Programs Ul UCFE ucx
State Total 214,711 954,272 953,082 511 679
Bluegrass LWA 42,482 188,809 188,686 30 93
Cumberland LWA 13,352 59,343 59,293 16 34
EKCEP LWA 13,339 59,283 59,221 25 37
Green River LWA 7,942 35,298 35,288 - 10
Kentuckiana Works LWA 56,234 249,927 249,784 50 93
Lincoln Trail LWA 15,592 69,298 69,163 43 92
Northern Kentucky LWA 16,322 72,543 72,442 87 14
South Central LWA 15,730 69,911 69,858 19 34
TENCO LWA 8,479 37,684 37,650 8 26
West Kentucky LWA 15,884 70,595 70,464 24 107
Interstate 1,218 5,412 5,339 50 23
Commuter 8,138 36,169 35,894 159 116

Includes Ul, UCFE, and UCX.
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Kentucky Unemployment Insurance (Ul) Performance Measures
Office of Employment and Training
Ul Quality Control Branch
(502) 564-2369

Table 5: Weeks Claimed
by Local Workforce Area (LWA)

May 2020
Total All
Local Workforce Area Programs Regular Ul UCFE
State Total 954,272 953,082 511
Bluegrass LWA 188,809 188,686 30
Cumberland LWA 59,343 59,293 16
EKCEP LWA 59,283 59,221 25
Green River LWA 35,298 35,288 -
Kentuckiana Works LWA 249,927 249,784 50
Lincoln Trail LWA 69,298 69,163 43
Northern Kentucky LWA 72,543 72,442 87
South Central LWA 69,911 69,858 19
TENCO LWA 37,684 37,650 8
West Kentucky LWA 70,595 70,464 24
Interstate 5,412 5,339 50
Commuter 36,169 35,894 159

Includes Ul-only claims and joint claims involving state Ul combined with UCFE or UCX.
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ucx
679

93
34
37
10
93
92
14
34
26
107
23
116



Kentucky Unemployment Insurance (Ul) Performance Measures
Office of Employment and Training
Ul Quality Control Branch
(502) 564-2369

Table 6: Selected Characteristics of the Insured Unemployed
During the Week Including the 19th

by Local Workforce Area (LWA)

May 2020

Total Insured Percent Percent Percent Age

Local Workforce Area Unemployed Female Non-White 21 and Under
State Total 144,346 49.4% 14.0% 3.8%
Bluegrass LWA 27,389 53.1% 13.7% 4.0%
Cumberland LWA 9,352 52.4% 1.6% 4.3%
EKCEP LWA 8,753 45.0% 1.2% 3.0%
Green River LWA 5,618 43.7% 6.7% 3.9%
Kentuckiana Works LWA 36,532 48.2% 26.4% 3.3%
Lincoln Trail LWA 10,297 50.4% 11.6% 4.3%
Northern Kentucky LWA 10,525 49.6% 6.4% 4.7%
South Central LWA 10,502 49.4% 12.4% 5.0%
TENCO LWA 5,551 50.9% 3.0% 3.9%
West Kentucky LWA 10,578 53.3% 17.3% 4.6%
Interstate 3,627 38.8% 9.8% 2.1%
Commuter 5,622 43.0% 11.2% 2.3%

Regular state Ul weeks claimed during the week including 19th.

Percentages are taken from a 20% sample during the survey week.



Kentucky Unemployment Insurance (Ul) Performance Measures
Office of Employment and Training
Ul Quality Control Branch
(502) 564-2369

Table 8: Insured Unemployed From
Coal Mining, Construction, and Manufacturing

by Local Workforce Area

May 2020
Local Workforce Area Mining Construction Manufacturing
State Total 2,192 7,739 57,261
Bluegrass LWA 24 877 7,671
Cumberland LWA 16 463 4,450
EKCEP LWA 1,053 926 1,827
Green River LWA 75 380 3,334
Kentuckiana Works LWA - 1,405 16,744
Lincoln Trail LWA - 595 6,543
Northern Kentucky LWA 12 354 2,776
South Central LWA 16 293 5,761
TENCO LWA 17 714 2,023
West Kentucky LWA 713 837 4,327
Interstate 182 350 165
Commuter 84 545 1,640

** - During the week including the 19th.
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Kentucky Unemployment Insurance (Ul) Performance Measures
Office of Employment and Training

Ul Quality Control Branch

(502) 564-2369

Table 9: Total Benefits Paid, Weeks Compensated, and Average Weekly Beneficiaries
by Local Workforce Area (LWA)

May 2020

Local Workforce Area

State Total

Bluegrass LWA
Cumberland LWA
EKCEP LWA

Green River LWA
Kentuckiana Works LWA
Lincoln Trail LWA
Northern Kentucky LWA
South Central LWA
TENCO LWA

West Kentucky LWA
Interstate

Commuter

Benefits
318,158,838

61,359,938
17,392,323
18,958,617
11,871,970
86,909,975
24,653,223
23,785,981
22,972,265
12,457,448
22,724,694

1,807,304
13,265,100
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Weeks Compensated

956,711
191,745
59,146
60,592
35,945
246,856
70,249
72,821
69,675
37,938
71,795
4,789
35,160

Average Weekly
Beneficiaries

215,260
43,143
13,308
13,633

8,088
55,543
15,806
16,385
15,677

8,536
16,154

1,078

7,911



Kentucky Unemployment Insurance (Ul) Performance Measures
Office of Employment and Training
Ul Quality Control Branch
(502) 564-2369

Table 10: Initial Claims
UI-UCFE-UCX

by Local Workforce Area (LWA)

May 2020
State Total 239,855
Bluegrass LWA 61,953
Cumberland LWA 17,562
EKCEP LWA 13,659
Green River LWA 10,589
Kentuckiana Works LWA 39,084
Lincoln Trail LWA 13,298
Northern Kentucky LWA 13,169
South Central LWA 35,565
TENCO LWA 8,662
West Kentucky LWA 19,001
Interstate 1,053
Commuter 5,088
Liable State 1,172

Includes all claims in which state funds are involved, including Ul-only claims, and joint claims involving state Ul with
UCFE or UCX.
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Kentucky Unemployment Insurance (Ul) Performance Measures
Office of Employment and Training
Ul Quality Control Branch
(502) 564-2369

Table 11: New Ul Claims by Class
by Local Workforce Area

May 2020

Total New
Local Office Claims Class A Class B Class C Other
State Total 65,537 3 65,534 - -
Bluegrass LWA 12,462 1 12,461 - -
Cumberland LWA 4,524 - 4,524 - -
EKCEP LWA 4,711 - 4,711 - -
Green River LWA 2,773 - 2,773 - -
Kentuckiana Works LWA 15,946 - 15,946 - -
Lincoln Trail LWA 3,545 1 3,544 - -
Northern Kentucky LWA 5,197 - 5,197 - -
South Central LWA 4,886 - 4,886 - -
TENCO LWA 2,547 - 2,547 - -
West Kentucky LWA 5,544 1 5,543 - -
Interstate 656 - 656 - -
Commuter 2,746 - 2,746 - -

Claimant Classifications:
A - No recall date and specialized job skills
B - Positive return prospects
C - No definite recall date and non-specialized job skills
Other - Same as C but with fewer job skills
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Kentucky Unemployment Insurance (Ul) Performance Measures
Office of Employment and Training
Ul Quality Control Branch
(502) 564-2369

Table 12: Average Duration of Claims
by Local Workforce Area

May 2020

IIAII " Bll

All Claimants
Claimants Claimants

Average Average Current Current Current
Duration = Duration Period Period Period

Two Years One Year Average Average Average

Local Workforce Area Prior Prior Duration Duration Duration
State Total 19.0 18.2 8.2 19.5 7.0
Bluegrass LWA 191 18.8 7.2 18.7 6.2
Cumberland LWA 18.9 19.2 8.3 21.5 6.8
EKCEP LWA 18.8 16.7 10.1 19.6 8.0
Green River LWA 19.3 17.0 8.0 17.3 7.0
Kentuckiana Works LWA 20.0 19.9 8.2 19.2 7.2
Lincoln Trail LWA 14.6 171 8.4 20.1 7.4
Northern Kentucky LWA 18.4 18.1 7.8 19.0 6.6
South Central LWA 18.0 15.6 8.0 19.6 6.9
TENCO LWA 19.7 18.2 9.0 21.0 7.5
West Kentucky LWA 194 17.1 8.9 19.8 7.5
Interstate 24.1 22.8 17.6 22.7 13.7
Commuter 194 18.3 8.8 19.7 7.0

Current period's duration is for the 12 months ending with the current month.
Duration is for regular program only.
Definitions:

"A" Claimants - Claimant who do not have a definite recall date.

"B" Claimants - Claimant who have a definite recall date.
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Kentucky Unemployment Insurance (Ul) Performance Measures
Office of Employment and Training
Ul Quality Control Branch
(502) 564-2369

Table 13: Ul Non-Monetary Determinations
Time Lapse Affected Week
Separations

by Local Workforce Area
May 2020

LessThan 8-14 15-21 Total  Greater Than
Local Workforce Area 7 Days Days Days Timely 70 Days

State Total 2,350 152 66 2,568 101
Bluegrass LWA 511 34 12 557 16
Cumberland LWA 167 9 7 183 8
EKCEP LWA 150 8 4 162

Green River LWA 88 7 3 98

Kentuckiana Works LWA 556 33 10 599 34
Lincoln Trail LWA 178 15 4 197 5
Northern Kentucky LWA 209 15 8 232 5
South Central LWA 148 11 8 167 4
TENCO LWA 102 6 1 109 2
West Kentucky LWA 164 3 6 173 9
Interstate 23 4 - 27 7
Commuter 54 7 3 64 2

Includes all claims in wh

ich state funds are involved - Ul Only Claims.
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County
Total

2,983
643
206
195
111
718
214
261
195
122
204

37
7

Percent
Timely
86.1%

86.6%
88.8%
83.1%
88.3%
83.4%
92.1%
88.9%
85.6%
89.3%
84.8%
73.0%
83.1%



Kentucky Unemployment Insurance (Ul) Performance Measures
Office of Employment and Training
Ul Quality Control Branch

Table 14: Ul Non-Monetary Determinations
Time Lapse Affected Week
Non-Separations

by Local Workforce Area
May 2020

LessThan 8-14 15-21 Total  Greater Than = County Percent

Local Workforce Area 7 Days Days Days Timely 70 Days Total Timely
State Total 461 45 29 535 72 715 74.8%
Bluegrass LWA 101 11 5 117 15 148 79.1%
Cumberland LWA 26 3 - 29 2 36 80.6%
EKCEP LWA 44 1 2 47 7 69 68.1%
Green River LWA 27 - 1 28 4 37 75.7%
Kentuckiana Works LWA 89 10 9 108 22 156 69.2%
Lincoln Trail LWA 26 7 1 34 4 44 77.3%
Northern Kentucky LWA 36 1 3 40 7 58 69.0%
South Central LWA 40 5 3 48 5 60 80.0%
TENCO LWA 22 2 1 25 1 30 83.3%
West Kentucky LWA 36 3 2 41 5 53 77.4%
Interstate 1 - - 1 - 2 50.0%
Commuter 13 2 2 17 - 22 77.3%

Includes all claims in which state funds are involved - Ul Only Claims.
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