Table 1: Initial Claims by Local Workforce Area (LWA)

May 2020

Local Workforce Area	All Programs	UI	UCFE	UCX
State Total	238,683	238,644	25	14
Bluegrass LWA	61,953	61,949	2	2
Cumberland LWA	17,562	17,562	-	-
EKCEP LWA	13,659	13,656	3	-
Green River LWA	10,589	10,589	-	-
Kentuckiana Works LWA	39,084	39,076	4	4
Lincoln Trail LWA	13,298	13,289	5	4
Northern Kentucky LWA	13,169	13,169	-	-
South Central LWA	35,565	35,563	1	1
TENCO LWA	8,662	8,659	3	-
West Kentucky LWA	19,001	18,994	6	1
Interstate	1,053	1,050	1	2
Commuter	5,088	5,088	-	-

Includes all claims in which state funds are involved, including UI-only claims, and joint claims involving state UI with UCFE or UCX.

Table 2: Non-Monetary Determinations by Local Workforce Area (LWA)

May 2020

UI Issues

Local Workforce Area	Total All Programs	UI	UCFE	UCX	SEP	DISQ	NSEP	DISQ
State Total	3,713	3,698	4	11	2,983	1,349	715	590
Bluegrass LWA	791	791	-	-	643	265	148	123
Cumberland LWA	244	242	-	2	206	101	36	32
EKCEP LWA	265	264	1	-	195	100	69	55
Green River LWA	148	148	-	-	111	48	37	31
Kentuckiana Works LWA	875	874	1	-	718	319	156	131
Lincoln Trail LWA	260	258	-	2	214	100	44	39
Northern Kentucky LWA	319	319	-	-	261	120	58	46
South Central LWA	257	255	1	1	195	81	60	45
TENCO LWA	154	152	1	1	122	56	30	24
West Kentucky LWA	259	257	-	2	204	100	53	42
Interstate	39	39	-	-	37	21	2	2
Commuter	102	99	-	3	77	38	22	20

Table 3: Benefit Payments and Exhaustions by Local Workforce Area (LWA)

Local Workforce Area	Unemployment Insurance Paid	Weeks Insurance Paid	Average Benefit Payment	Program Exhaustees
State Total	317,705,362	955,822	332	1,719
Bluegrass LWA	61,288,559	191,629	320	291
Cumberland LWA	17,360,130	59,085	294	123
EKCEP LWA	18,933,990	60,543	313	252
Green River LWA	11,865,746	35,935	330	78
Kentuckiana Works LWA	86,842,947	246,723	352	313
Lincoln Trail LWA	24,589,047	70,131	351	99
Northern Kentucky LWA	23,742,580	72,737	326	114
South Central LWA	22,948,121	69,627	330	145
TENCO LWA	12,438,467	37,894	328	94
West Kentucky LWA	22,652,898	71,660	316	166
Interstate	1,777,777	4,698	378	44
Commuter	13,265,100	35,160	377	-

Table 4: Total Insured Unemployment and Average Weekly Claimants by Local Workforce Area (LWA)

Local Workforce Area	Average Number of Weeks Claimed	Total Weeks Claimed All Programs	UI	UCFE	UCX
State Total	214,711	954,272	953,082	511	679
Bluegrass LWA	42,482	188,809	188,686	30	93
Cumberland LWA	13,352	59,343	59,293	16	34
EKCEP LWA	13,339	59,283	59,221	25	37
Green River LWA	7,942	35,298	35,288	-	10
Kentuckiana Works LWA	56,234	249,927	249,784	50	93
Lincoln Trail LWA	15,592	69,298	69,163	43	92
Northern Kentucky LWA	16,322	72,543	72,442	87	14
South Central LWA	15,730	69,911	69,858	19	34
TENCO LWA	8,479	37,684	37,650	8	26
West Kentucky LWA	15,884	70,595	70,464	24	107
Interstate	1,218	5,412	5,339	50	23
Commuter	8,138	36,169	35,894	159	116

Table 5: Weeks Claimed by Local Workforce Area (LWA)

Local Workforce Area	Total All Programs	Regular UI	UCFE	UCX
State Total	954,272	953,082	511	679
Bluegrass LWA	188,809	188,686	30	93
Cumberland LWA	59,343	59,293	16	34
EKCEP LWA	59,283	59,221	25	37
Green River LWA	35,298	35,288	-	10
Kentuckiana Works LWA	249,927	249,784	50	93
Lincoln Trail LWA	69,298	69,163	43	92
Northern Kentucky LWA	72,543	72,442	87	14
South Central LWA	69,911	69,858	19	34
TENCO LWA	37,684	37,650	8	26
West Kentucky LWA	70,595	70,464	24	107
Interstate	5,412	5,339	50	23
Commuter	36,169	35,894	159	116

Table 6: Selected Characteristics of the Insured Unemployed During the Week Including the 19th by Local Workforce Area (LWA)

May 2020

Local Workforce Area	Total Insured Unemployed	Percent Female	Percent Non-White	Percent Age 21 and Under
State Total	144,346	49.4%	14.0%	3.8%
Bluegrass LWA	27,389	53.1%	13.7%	4.0%
Cumberland LWA	9,352	52.4%	1.6%	4.3%
EKCEP LWA	8,753	45.0%	1.2%	3.0%
Green River LWA	5,618	43.7%	6.7%	3.9%
Kentuckiana Works LWA	36,532	48.2%	26.4%	3.3%
Lincoln Trail LWA	10,297	50.4%	11.6%	4.3%
Northern Kentucky LWA	10,525	49.6%	6.4%	4.7%
South Central LWA	10,502	49.4%	12.4%	5.0%
TENCO LWA	5,551	50.9%	3.0%	3.9%
West Kentucky LWA	10,578	53.3%	17.3%	4.6%
Interstate	3,627	38.8%	9.8%	2.1%
Commuter	5,622	43.0%	11.2%	2.3%

Regular state UI weeks claimed during the week including 19th.

Percentages are taken from a 20% sample during the survey week.

Table 8: Insured Unemployed From Coal Mining, Construction, and Manufacturing by Local Workforce Area

Local Workforce Area	Mining	Construction	Manufacturing
State Total	2,192	7,739	57,261
Bluegrass LWA	24	877	7,671
Cumberland LWA	16	463	4,450
EKCEP LWA	1,053	926	1,827
Green River LWA	75	380	3,334
Kentuckiana Works LWA	-	1,405	16,744
Lincoln Trail LWA	-	595	6,543
Northern Kentucky LWA	12	354	2,776
South Central LWA	16	293	5,761
TENCO LWA	17	714	2,023
West Kentucky LWA	713	837	4,327
Interstate	182	350	165
Commuter	84	545	1,640

^{** -} During the week including the 19th.

Table 9: Total Benefits Paid, Weeks Compensated, and Average Weekly Beneficiaries by Local Workforce Area (LWA)

Local Workforce Area	Benefits	Weeks Compensated	Average Weekly Beneficiaries
State Total	318,158,838	956,711	215,260
Bluegrass LWA	61,359,938	191,745	43,143
Cumberland LWA	17,392,323	59,146	13,308
EKCEP LWA	18,958,617	60,592	13,633
Green River LWA	11,871,970	35,945	8,088
Kentuckiana Works LWA	86,909,975	246,856	55,543
Lincoln Trail LWA	24,653,223	70,249	15,806
Northern Kentucky LWA	23,785,981	72,821	16,385
South Central LWA	22,972,265	69,675	15,677
TENCO LWA	12,457,448	37,938	8,536
West Kentucky LWA	22,724,694	71,795	16,154
Interstate	1,807,304	4,789	1,078
Commuter	13,265,100	35,160	7,911

Table 10: Initial Claims UI-UCFE-UCX by Local Workforce Area (LWA)

239,855
61,953
17,562
13,659
10,589
39,084
13,298
13,169
35,565
8,662
19,001
1,053
5,088
1,172

Table 11: New UI Claims by Class by Local Workforce Area

May 2020

Local Office	Total New Claims	Class A	Class B	Class C	Other
State Total	65,537	3	65,534	-	-
Bluegrass LWA	12,462	1	12,461	-	-
Cumberland LWA	4,524	-	4,524	-	-
EKCEP LWA	4,711	-	4,711	-	-
Green River LWA	2,773	-	2,773	-	-
Kentuckiana Works LWA	15,946	-	15,946	-	-
Lincoln Trail LWA	3,545	1	3,544	-	-
Northern Kentucky LWA	5,197	-	5,197	-	-
South Central LWA	4,886	-	4,886	-	-
TENCO LWA	2,547	-	2,547	-	-
West Kentucky LWA	5,544	1	5,543	-	-
Interstate	656	-	656	-	-
Commuter	2,746	-	2,746	-	-

Claimant Classifications:

- A No recall date and specialized job skills
- B Positive return prospects
- C No definite recall date and non-specialized job skills

Other - Same as C but with fewer job skills

Table 12: Average Duration of Claims by Local Workforce Area

May 2020

		All Claimants	"A" Claimants	"B" Claimants	
Local Workforce Area	Average Duration Two Years Prior	Average Duration One Year Prior	Current Period Average Duration	Current Period Average Duration	Current Period Average Duration
State Total	19.0	18.2	8.2	19.5	7.0
Bluegrass LWA	19.1	18.8	7.2	18.7	6.2
Cumberland LWA	18.9	19.2	8.3	21.5	6.8
EKCEP LWA	18.8	16.7	10.1	19.6	8.0
Green River LWA	19.3	17.0	8.0	17.3	7.0
Kentuckiana Works LWA	20.0	19.9	8.2	19.2	7.2
Lincoln Trail LWA	14.6	17.1	8.4	20.1	7.4
Northern Kentucky LWA	18.4	18.1	7.8	19.0	6.6
South Central LWA	18.0	15.6	8.0	19.6	6.9
TENCO LWA	19.7	18.2	9.0	21.0	7.5
West Kentucky LWA	19.4	17.1	8.9	19.8	7.5
Interstate	24.1	22.8	17.6	22.7	13.7
Commuter	19.4	18.3	8.8	19.7	7.0

Current period's duration is for the 12 months ending with the current month. Duration is for regular program only. Definitions:

[&]quot;A" Claimants - Claimant who do not have a definite recall date.

[&]quot;B" Claimants - Claimant who have a definite recall date.

Table 13: UI Non-Monetary Determinations Time Lapse Affected Week Separations by Local Workforce Area

Local Workforce Area	Less Than 7 Days	8 - 14 Days	15 - 21 Days	Total Timely	Greater Than 70 Days	County Total	Percent Timely
State Total	2,350	152	66	2,568	101	2,983	86.1%
Bluegrass LWA	511	34	12	557	16	643	86.6%
Cumberland LWA	167	9	7	183	8	206	88.8%
EKCEP LWA	150	8	4	162	6	195	83.1%
Green River LWA	88	7	3	98	3	111	88.3%
Kentuckiana Works LWA	556	33	10	599	34	718	83.4%
Lincoln Trail LWA	178	15	4	197	5	214	92.1%
Northern Kentucky LWA	209	15	8	232	5	261	88.9%
South Central LWA	148	11	8	167	4	195	85.6%
TENCO LWA	102	6	1	109	2	122	89.3%
West Kentucky LWA	164	3	6	173	9	204	84.8%
Interstate	23	4	-	27	7	37	73.0%
Commuter	54	7	3	64	2	77	83.1%

Table 14: UI Non-Monetary Determinations
Time Lapse Affected Week
Non-Separations
by Local Workforce Area

Local Workforce Area	Less Than 7 Days	8 - 14 Days	15 - 21 Days	Total Timely	Greater Than 70 Days	County Total	Percent Timely
State Total	461	45	29	535	72	715	74.8%
Bluegrass LWA	101	11	5	117	15	148	79.1%
Cumberland LWA	26	3	-	29	2	36	80.6%
EKCEP LWA	44	1	2	47	7	69	68.1%
Green River LWA	27	-	1	28	4	37	75.7%
Kentuckiana Works LWA	89	10	9	108	22	156	69.2%
Lincoln Trail LWA	26	7	1	34	4	44	77.3%
Northern Kentucky LWA	36	1	3	40	7	58	69.0%
South Central LWA	40	5	3	48	5	60	80.0%
TENCO LWA	22	2	1	25	1	30	83.3%
West Kentucky LWA	36	3	2	41	5	53	77.4%
Interstate	1	-	-	1	-	2	50.0%
Commuter	13	2	2	17	-	22	77.3%